may require a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit or Shoreline Variance from the Shoreline 

Master Program’s provisions, although they do not meet the definition of “substantial 

development.” 

“Substantial development” is any “development” where the total cost or fair market value 

exceeds seven thousand forty-seven dollars ($7,047), as adjusted for inflation by the Office of 

Financial Management every five years, or any development that materially interferes with 

the normal public use of the water or shorelines of the state.  The seven thousand forty-seven 

dollar ($7,047) threshold will be adjusted for inflation by the Office of Financial 

Management every five years, beginning July 1, 2007, based upon changes in the consumer 

price index during that time period.  Construction of a dock, including a community dock,